
  

 

Court File No. CV-25-00740088-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE  

COMMERCIAL LIST 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,  
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF  
CLEARPIER ACQUISITION CORP AND 1000238820 ONTARIO INC.   

 
Applicants 

 

SERVICE LIST 

(AS OF APRIL 9, 2025) 

APPLICANTS 

STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP 
5300 Commerce Court West 
199 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON  
Canada M5L 1B9 

Counsel to the Applicants  
 

Danny Duy Vu 
Tel: (514) 397-6495 
Email : ddvu@stikeman.com 
 
Guy P. Martel 
Tel: (514) 397-3163 
Email: GMartel@stikeman.com  
 
Nick Avis 
Direct: 416 869-5563 
Email: navis@stikeman.com   
 
Melis Celikaksoy 
Tel: (514) 397 3279 
Email: MCelikaksoy@stikeman.com  

PROPOSED MONITOR 

RICHTER INC. 
Bay Wellington Tower 
181 Bay Street, #3510 
Toronto, ON 
Canada M5J 2T3 
 
Proposed Monitor 
 

Karen Kimel 
Email: kkimel@richter.ca  
 
Megha Sharma 
Email: msharma@richter.ca  
 
Carol O’Donnell 
Email: codonnell@richter.ca  

MCCARTHY TÉTRAULT LLP 
TD Tower 
66 Wellington Street West, Suite 5300 
Toronto, ON 
Canada M5K 1E6 
 

Heather Meredith 
Tel: (416) 601-8342 
Email: hmeredith@mccarthy.ca  
 

Trevor Courtis 
Tel: (416) 601-7643 
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Counsel to Proposed Monitor Email: tcourtis@mccarthy.ca   

PARTIES WITH SECURITY INTERESTS REGISTERED AT THE PPSA 

EXPORT DEVELOPMENT CANADA 
RBC Centre 
155 Wellington Street West, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON 
Canada, M5V 3L3 

Mark Doyle 
Email: MDoyle@edc.ca  
 
  

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA 
LLP 
TD Tower 
222 Bay Street, Suite 3000 
Toronto, ON 
Canada M5K 1E7 
 
Counsel to Export Development Canada 

Evan Cobb 
Tel: (416) 216-1929 
Email: evan.cobb@nortonrosefulbright.com  
 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 
Royal Bank Plaza – North Tower 
200 Bay St. Main Floor 
Toronto, ON  
Canada M5J 2J5 

John Giusti 
Email: john.giusti@rbc.com  
 
Scott Bridges 
Email: scott.bridges@rbc.com  

MCMILLAN LLP 
Brookfield Place 
181 Bay St. Suite 4400 
Toronto, ON  
Canada M5J 2T3 
 
Counsel to Royal Bank of Canada 

Waël Rostom 
Tel: (416) 865-7790 
Email: Wael.rostom@mcmillan.ca  
 
Alexander Overton 
Tel: (416) 307-4064 
Email: alexander.overton@mcmillan.ca  

GOVERNMENT AUTHORITIES 

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 
1 Front Street West,  
Toronto, ON 
Canada M5J 2X6 
 

Pat Confalone 
Tel: (416) 954-6514 
Email: pat.confalone@cra-arc.gc.ca  
 
Sandra Palma 
Email: sandra.palma@cra-arc.gc.ca 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Ontario Regional Office, Tax Law Section 
20 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON 
Canada M5H T1 
 
Attorney General of Canada on behalf of His 
Majesty the King in Right of Canada as 
represented by the Minister of National 
Revenue and the Minister of Innovation, 
Science and Industry 
 

Pat Confalone 
Tel: (416) 954-6514 
Email: pat.confalone@cra-arc.gc.ca  
 
Kelly Smith Wayland 
Tel: (647) 533-7183 
Email: kelly.smithwayland@justice.gc.ca  
 
Pan (Lois) Li 
Email: Pan.Li@justice.gc.ca 
 
Intake 
Email: AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-
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Fiscal@justige.gc.ca 

INSOLVENCY UNIT  
ONTARIO MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
6TH Floor 
33 King Street West, 
Oshawa, ON 
Canada L3H 8H5 
 
And to: 
Ontario Ministry of Finance – Legal Services 
Branch 
11-777 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON 
Canada M5G 2C8 

Leslie Crawford 
Tel: (905) 433-5657 
Email: Leslie.crawford@ontario.ca 
 
Copy to:  
Email: Insolvency.Unit@ontario.ca 

MINISTRY OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
OF THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO 
Financial Services Commission of Ontario 
Legal Services Branch 
560 Yonge Street, 17th Floor 
Toronto, ON M5G 2C8 

Mark Bailey 
Tel: (416) 590-7555 
Email: mark.bailey@fsco.gov.on.ca 
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